equipment was received and ultimately paid for.

This classification error that was corrected for the nine months ended May 31, 2018 as presented below:

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION
(i) Statement of compliance
The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the International Accounting
Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The
condensed consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial
statements of the Company for the year ended August 31, 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with International
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the IASB. The accounting policies applied are consistent with those applied in
the annual consolidated financial statements except for those described in note 3(iii) and note 4.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue by
the Board of Directors on July 12, 2019.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED
DISCONTINUED

OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED

Net change in accounts payable and

   accrued liabilities  $   2,434  $   52  $   (767)  $   1,719

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (5,183)  $   -  $   (767)  $   (5,950)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $   (39,419)  $   32  $   767  $   (38,620)

Net cash used in investing activities  $   (130,645)  $   -  $   767  $   (129,878)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)   |  FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2019 AND 2018   7

(ii)  Basis of measurement
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for biological
assets, short-term investments, and contingent share consideration, which are measured at fair value.

Historical cost is the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services, which is generally based upon the
fair value at the time of the transaction of the consideration given in exchange for assets.